

No. 20-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATERFRONT COMMISSION OF NEW YORK HARBOR,
Petitioner,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
EDWARD WILLIAMS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS ERRONEOUS	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER DECISIONS	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS BROAD IMPLICATIONS.....	9
IV. RESPONDENTS' PURPORTED VEHICLE CONCERNS ARE MERITLESS	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12
<i>Daggett v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 774 F. App'x 761 (3d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021)	2, 6
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	4
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 4
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886)	6
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	5
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 2014 WL 4271630 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2014)	5
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	10
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New Jersey State Ethics Commission, <i>Request for Advisory Opinion: Commissioner Murphy</i> (Oct. 19, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/z7bxy5kf	11
Office of the New Jersey Attorney General, <i>Former Top Union Official Sentenced to State Prison for Conspiring In Scheme To Extort Money From Dock Workers</i> (Apr. 17, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/rx9uxsya	5
Office of the New Jersey Attorney General, <i>Racketeering Indictment Charges 10 Alleged Members and Associates of Genovese Crime Family With Reaping Millions of Dollars From Loansharking, Illegal Check Cashing, Gambling & Money Laundering</i> (Apr. 27, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/epwhee4v	5
Office of the New Jersey Attorney General, <i>Six Men Sentenced for Roles in Illegal Loansharking, Check Cashing, Gambling & Money Laundering Schemes Linked to Genovese Crime Family</i> , (Sept. 20, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y2rc7puf	5
